
1 of 4

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample 1
Household Public Use File

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name WORK.PUF Observations 3150
Member Type DATA Variables 18
Engine V9 Indexes 0
Created Monday, September 24, 2012 10:08:39 AM Observation Length 136
Last Modified Monday, September 24, 2012 10:08:39 AM Deleted Observations 0
Protection Compressed NO
Data Set Type Sorted NO
Label
Data Representation WINDOWS_32
Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 12288
Number of Data Set Pages 36
First Data Page 1
Max Obs per Page 90
Obs in First Data Page 60
Number of Data Set Repairs 0
Filename C:\DOCUME~1\nzl2\LOCALS~1\Temp\SAS Temporary Files\_TD4752\puf.sas7bdat
Release Created 9.0202M0
Host Created XP_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

# Variable Type Len Format Label

1 IDNUMR Num 8 NUMVR. HOUSEHOLD IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
2 STATE Num 8 STATE. DERIVED. State of residence
3 PLANGUAGE Num 3 PLANGF. DERIVED. Primary language in household
4 TOTADULTR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED.Total number of adult in the household (top coded at 4)
5 TOTKIDSR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of children in household 0-17 years (top coded @ 5 or 6)
6 TOTKIDSMR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of male children in household
7 TOTKIDSFR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of female children in household
8 NM_SPR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of children in household with a special health care need
9 NM_NSPR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of children in household without a special health care need
10 NM_SPMR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of male children with a special health care need in household
11 NM_SPFR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of female children with a special health care need in household
12 NM_NSPMR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of male children without a special health care need in household
13 NM_NSPFR Num 8 COUNTS. DERIVED. Total number of female children without a special health care need in household
14 EDUCR Num 8 EDUCR. DERIVED. Highest education level of parents in household (3 categories)
15 POVLEVEL Num 8 POVERTY_LEVELF. DERIVED. Poverty level of this household based on DHHS guidelines (9 categories)
16 HHSTATUS Num 3 HHSTATUSF. FLAG. Interview status of this household
17 SAMPLE Num 3 CELLF. TELEPHONE SAMPLE TYPE
18 WEIGHT_H Num 8 NUMVR. FINAL HOUSEHOLD WEIGHT
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2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample 2
Household Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. State of residence

Cumulative Cumulative
STATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
52-VI 3150 100.00 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Primary language in household

Cumulative Cumulative
PLANGUAGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 50 1.59 50 1.59
1 - ENGLISH 2874 91.24 2924 92.83
2 - LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH 220 6.98 3144 99.81
6 - DON'T KNOW 3 0.10 3147 99.90
7 - REFUSED 3 0.10 3150 100.00

DERIVED.Total number of adult in the household (top coded at 4)

Cumulative Cumulative
TOTADULTR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 44 1.40 44 1.40

1 735 23.33 779 24.73
2 1564 49.65 2343 74.38
3 566 17.97 2909 92.35
4 241 7.65 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of children in household 0-17 years (top coded @ 5 or 6)

Cumulative Cumulative
TOTKIDSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1 1555 49.37 1555 49.37
2 1007 31.97 2562 81.33
3 390 12.38 2952 93.71
4 140 4.44 3092 98.16
5 58 1.84 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of male children in household

Cumulative Cumulative
TOTKIDSMR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 7 0.22 7 0.22

0 996 31.62 1003 31.84
1 1506 47.81 2509 79.65
2 496 15.75 3005 95.40
3 124 3.94 3129 99.33
4 19 0.60 3148 99.94
5 2 0.06 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of female children in household

Cumulative Cumulative
TOTKIDSFR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 7 0.22 7 0.22

0 1195 37.94 1202 38.16
1 1415 44.92 2617 83.08
2 428 13.59 3045 96.67
3 81 2.57 3126 99.24
4 22 0.70 3148 99.94
5 2 0.06 3150 100.00
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2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample 3
Household Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. Total number of children in household with a special health care need

Cumulative Cumulative
NM_SPR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
0 2773 88.03 2773 88.03
1 315 10.00 3088 98.03
2 58 1.84 3146 99.87
3 4 0.13 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of children in household without a special health care need

Cumulative Cumulative
NM_NSPR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
0 158 5.02 158 5.02
1 1560 49.52 1718 54.54
2 915 29.05 2633 83.59
3 354 11.24 2987 94.83
4 121 3.84 3108 98.67
5 42 1.33 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of male children with a special health care need in household

Cumulative Cumulative
NM_SPMR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 7 0.22 7 0.22

0 2887 91.65 2894 91.87
1 229 7.27 3123 99.14
2 26 0.83 3149 99.97
3 1 0.03 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of female children with a special health care need in household

Cumulative Cumulative
NM_SPFR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 7 0.22 7 0.22

0 2997 95.14 3004 95.37
1 136 4.32 3140 99.68
2 10 0.32 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of male children without a special health care need in household

Cumulative Cumulative
NM_NSPMR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 7 0.22 7 0.22

0 1152 36.57 1159 36.79
1 1446 45.90 2605 82.70
2 427 13.56 3032 96.25
3 101 3.21 3133 99.46
4 16 0.51 3149 99.97
5 1 0.03 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Total number of female children without a special health care need in household

Cumulative Cumulative
NM_NSPFR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 7 0.22 7 0.22

0 1292 41.02 1299 41.24
1 1361 43.21 2660 84.44
2 397 12.60 3057 97.05
3 72 2.29 3129 99.33
4 20 0.63 3149 99.97
5 1 0.03 3150 100.00
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2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample 4
Household Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

DERIVED. Highest education level of parents in household (3 categories)

Cumulative Cumulative
EDUCR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 45 1.43 45 1.43
1 - LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 366 11.62 411 13.05
2 - HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 861 27.33 1272 40.38
3 - MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL 1807 57.37 3079 97.75
6 - DON'T KNOW 53 1.68 3132 99.43
7 - REFUSED 18 0.57 3150 100.00

DERIVED. Poverty level of this household based on DHHS guidelines (9 categories)

Cumulative Cumulative
POVLEVEL Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
M - MISSING IN ERROR 597 18.95 597 18.95
1 - AA - AT OR BELOW 50% POVERTY LEVEL 332 10.54 929 29.49
2 - A - ABOVE 50% TO AT OR BELOW 100% POVERTY LEVEL 378 12.00 1307 41.49
3 - B - ABOVE 100% TO AT OR BELOW 133% POVERTY LEVEL 228 7.24 1535 48.73
4 - C - ABOVE 133% TO AT OR BELOW 150% POVERTY LEVEL 113 3.59 1648 52.32
5 - D - ABOVE 150% TO AT OR BELOW 185% POVERTY LEVEL 218 6.92 1866 59.24
6 - E - ABOVE 185% TO AT OR BELOW 200% POVERTY LEVEL 95 3.02 1961 62.25
7 - F - ABOVE 200% TO AT OR BELOW 300% POVERTY LEVEL 404 12.83 2365 75.08
8 - G - ABOVE 300% TO AT OR BELOW 400% POVERTY LEVEL 295 9.37 2660 84.44
9 - H - ABOVE 400% POVERTY LEVEL 490 15.56 3150 100.00

FLAG. Interview status of this household

Cumulative Cumulative
HHSTATUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW COMPLETED FOR A CHILD IN HH 344 10.92 344 10.92
2 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW NOT COMPLETED FOR ANY CHILD IN HH 2806 89.08 3150 100.00

TELEPHONE SAMPLE TYPE

Cumulative Cumulative
SAMPLE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ
1 - LANDLINE SAMPLE 3150 100.00 3150 100.00


